
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 12 September 2016 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 

Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015. 

 

Further help 

Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 

or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk 

 

Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your badge when you depart. 

 



 

 

 
Safer & Stronger Communities Board 
12 September 2016 

 

There will be a meeting of the Safer & Stronger Communities Board at 11.00 am on Monday, 12 
September 2016 Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ. 
 

A sandwich lunch will be available at 1.00pm. 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223 email: lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334 email: Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224 email: independent.group@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235 email: libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Local Government House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Ciaran Whitehead 
0207 664 3107 / ciaran.whitehead@local.gov.uk 
 

Guest WiFi in Local Government House  
WiFi is available in Local Government House for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless 
Network Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGA-Free-WiFi. You will then need to 
register, either by completing a form or through your Facebook or Twitter account (if you have one). 
You only need to register the first time you log on.  
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.20 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgassc 
 



 

 

 

 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Morris Bright (Vice 
Chairman) 

Hertsmere Borough Council 

Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 

Cllr Bill Bentley East Sussex County Council 
Cllr Ian Gillies City of York Council 

Cllr Keith McLean Milton Keynes Council 
Cllr Chris Pillai Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Nick Worth South Holland District Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Peter Britcliffe Hyndburn Borough Council 

Cllr Tim Oliver Elmbridge Borough Council 
Cllr Barrie Patman Wokingham Borough Council 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Simon Blackburn (Chair) Blackpool Council 
Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 

Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Jim Beall Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 

Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
Cllr Janet Daby Lewisham London Borough Council 
Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Richard Chattaway Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr Sarah Russell Derby City Council 

Cllr Erin Hill Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Clive Woodbridge (Deputy 
Chair) 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Cllr Goronwy Edwards Conwy County Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Helen Powell Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr Peter Southgate Merton London Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Christopher Coleman Cheltenham Borough Council 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 
 
Monday 12 September 2016 
 
11.00 am 
 
Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Membership, Terms of Reference and Outside 
Bodies Appointments 
 

1 - 16  

3.   Community Cohesion 
 

17 - 22  

4.   Board Priorities 
 

23 - 32  

5.   Portsmouth/LGA Domestic Abuse project 
 

33 - 64  

6.   Update report 
 

65 - 72  

7.   Notes of previous meeting 
 

73 - 79  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Monday, 7 November 2016, 11.00 am, Room D&E, 

Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 





 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board 
12 September 2016 

 

 

Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointments to Outside 
Bodies 2016/17 

Purpose of report  

 

For decision.  

 

Summary 

 

This report outlines the terms of reference and membership for the LGA’s Safer and Stronger 

Communities Board for the 2016/17 meeting cycle. The report also outlines outside bodies to 

which the Board is asked appoint for the 2016/17 meeting cycle.  

 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

That the Board:  

 

1. Formally note the terms of reference, membership for the LGA’s Safer and Stronger 

Communities Board and the list of Board dates for 2016/17 (attached as Appendices A, 

B and C respectively); 

 

2. Formally appoint to outside bodies and member champion roles in accordance with the 

procedure outlined in Appendices D, E and F, ensuring that the bodies to which they 

wish to appoint accurately reflect LGA priorities; and 

 

3. Receive appropriate feedback from members representing the Board on outside bodies 

over the pr
[...]
. Responding to specific issues referred to the Board by one or more member councils 

or groupings of councils.  

  

The Safer and Stronger Communities Board may:   
  

• Appoint members to relevant outside bodies in accordance with the Political 

Conventions.  

  

• Appoint member champions from the Board to lead on key issues.  

  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board 
12 September 2016 

 

 

     

Quorum  

  

One third of the members, provided that representatives of at least 2 political groups 
represented on the body are present.  
  

Political Composition  

  

Conservative group:    7 members  
Labour group:     7 members  
Independent group:    2 members  
Liberal Democrat group:   2 members  
  

Substitute members from each political group may also be appointed.  

  

Frequency per year  

  

Meetings to be held five times per annum.   
  

Reporting Accountabilities  

  

The LGA Executive provides oversight of the Board. The Board may report periodically to the 
LGA Executive as required, and will submit an annual report to the Executive’s July meeting.   

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board 
12 September 2016 

 

 

     

Appendix B 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  

Cllr Morris Bright (Vice-
Chairman) 

Hertsmere Borough Council 

Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 

Cllr Bill Bentley* East Sussex County Council 
Cllr Ian Gillies City of York Council 

Cllr Keith McLean* Milton Keynes Council 
Cllr Chris Pillai* Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Nick Worth South Holland District Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Peter Britcliffe** Hyndburn Borough Council 

Cllr Tim Oliver** Elmbridge Borough Council 
Cllr Barrie Patman** Wokingham Borough Council 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Simon Blackburn (Chair) Blackpool Council 
Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 

Cllr Alan Rhodes* Nottinghamshire County Council  
Cllr Jim Beall* Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council  

Cllr James Dawson* Erewash Borough Council 
Cllr Janet Daby London Borough of Lewisham 

Cllr Joy Allen* Durham County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Richard Chattaway Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr Sarah Russell** Derby County Council 
Cllr Erin Hill** Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Clive Woodbridge (Deputy 
Chair) * 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Cllr Goronwy Edwards* Conwy County Borough Council  
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Helen Powell** Lincolnshire County Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Lisa Brett (Deputy Chair) Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Cllr Anita Lower Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
  

Substitutes  

Cllr Christopher Coleman** Cheltenham Borough Council 

 
*New Member                      **New Substitute 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board 
12 September 2016 

 

 

     

Appendix C 

Meeting Dates 2016/17  
 
 
DAY (2016) DATE TIME Room at Local Government 

House 

Monday 12 September 2016 11.00 – 13.00 Smith Square Rooms 3&4 

    

Monday 7 November 2016 11.00 – 13.00 Rooms D+E, Layden House 

    

DAY (2017)    

Monday 16 January 2017 11.00 – 13.00 Rooms A+B, Layden House  

    

Monday 20 March 2017 11.00 – 13.00 Rooms A+B, Layden House  

    

Monday  5 June 2017 11.00 – 13.00  Rooms A+B, Layden House  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board 
12 September 2016 

 

 

     

Appendix D 

Procedure for LGA appointments to outside bodies 
 
List of Outside Bodies 
 
1. It is the responsibility of the Boards to review the need for representation on outside 

bodies as part of their annual appointments process. Boards should: 
 

1.1. Ensure that the list of outside bodies reflects LGA priorities, both by ending 
appointments where these are not felt to be of value and by actively seeking 
representat
[...]
tpone implementation for at least six months, to 
October 2018 at the earliest.  

 
27. Following the end of the consultation LGA officers have continued to engage with the 

Department of Health, sector advisers and other stakeholders around the implementation 
of the new medical examiner service, in particular in relation to the assumptions in the 
impact assessment.  

 
Improving the community safety response from councils 
 
28. Following the discussion at the June Board meeting, the LGA’s research team has been 

commissioned to undertake a survey of council community safety teams across England 
and Wales. This work will help map changes to CSPs over recent years and build an 
understanding of how council teams currently operate. Drawing on the outcomes of the 
survey and other work, two stakeholder workshops are planned for late November to 
discuss the emerging themes.    

 
Next steps 
 
29. Members are asked to note and comment on the issues above. 

 
Financial Implications 

30. None. 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6





 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities 
Board 

12 September 2016 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 6 June 2016 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Apologies were received from Cllrs Michael Payne, Sophie Linden & Mark 
Connolly. Joanna Gardener has stood down from the Board and Cllr Chris 
Pillai was substituting for the meeting. 
 
Fire Services Management Committee member, Cllr Nick Chard, observed 
the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Westminster / Manchester / Geofutures gambling research project - 
overview and outcomes 
  

 

 Ellie Greenwood, Senior Advisor, introduced Ma
[...]
ction: 
 
Officers to progress in line with members comments. 
 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



 

Safer & Stronger Communities 
Board 

12 September 2016 

 

 

8   Notes of previous meeting 
  

 

 Members agreed the notes of the meeting held on 22 February 2016 as 
correct. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Morris Bright Hertsmere Borough Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Philip Evans JP Conwy County Borough Council 
 Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
Members Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 
 Cllr Nick Daubney King's Lynn & West Norfolk Borough Council 
 Cllr Thomas Fox Scarborough Borough Council 
 Cllr Ian Gillies City of York Council 
 Cllr Nick Worth South Holland District Council 
 Cllr Chris Pillai Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Janet Daby Lewisham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Tony Page Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr Colin Mann Caerphilly County Borough Council 
 Cllr Anita Lower Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Sophie Linden Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Mike Connolly Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers   

 

Page 78

Agenda Item 7





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
Local Government House

Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
Local Government House is well 

served by public transport. The 

nearest mainline stations are: 

Victoria and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterlo

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 12 September 2016 

Venue: Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Morris Bright Hertsmere Borough Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
 Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
Members Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 
 Cllr Bill Bentley East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Ian Gillies City of York Council 
 Cllr Keith McLean Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Chris Pillai Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Nick Worth South Holland District Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Jim Beall Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
 Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
 Cllr Janet Daby Lewisham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 
 Cllr Goronwy Edwards Conwy County Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Anita Lower Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

 


